FIRST AMENDMENT TO

Interlocal Agreement

Between

University of Washington Tacoma

Center for Urban Waters/Puget Sound Institute

And

CITY OF TACOMA

And

Participating Agencies by Addendum

This FIRST AMENDMENT (**Amendment**) to that certain Interlocal Agreement (**Interlocal Agreement**) effective on June 1, 2020 and entered into by and between the University of Washington and its branch campus, University of Washington Tacoma, a public institution of higher education and an agency of the state of Washington, (**UW-T**), by and through the Center for Urban Waters' Puget Sound Institute (**Institute**), and the City of Tacoma (**City**), is entered into by and between the Institute and the City and shall be **effective** on **June 1**, 2022.

WHEREAS the Institute and the City entered into the Interlocal Agreement pursuant to chapter 39.34 RCW for the purpose described therein, and

WHEREAS Article VI, sections "a" and "c" of the Interlocal Agreement provide that the Institute and City may by written agreement extend the initial term, and

WHEREAS the Institute and the City desire to extend the term of the Interlocal Agreement for two-years (Extension Term) upon the same terms and conditions,

NOW THEREFORE, the Institute and the City mutually agree to enter into this Amendment for the purposes set forth herein, as follows;

<u>Section 1</u>. Article VI of the Interlocal Agreement is hereby amended by the insertion of new subsection "h" following subsection "g", and reading as follows:

h. The Institute and the City mutually agree that the Initial Term of this Agreement is extended for two-years and shall remain in effect until May 30, 2024.

<u>Section 2</u>. All other terms and conditions of the Interlocal Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

By its signature below, each party confirms it approves of and is authorized to enter into this Amendment pursuant to RCW 39.34.080.

CITY OF TACOMA:

DocuSigned by: 1/2/1

Kunnis DEKingsolver, P.E. Interim Deputy City Manager

DocuSigned by:

<u>Michael f. Slevin III, f.E.</u> Michaels Problem III, P.E. Environmental Services Director

DocuSigned by:

Dan (. thompson, ph.D.

Daniel^{22205A58648B} ES Division Manager

Approved as to form:

(liristoplier Bacha Chriistopher D. Bacha Chief Deputy City Attorney

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON:

Jonathan Geraghty 2022.04.28 15:07:57 -07'00'

Name: Jonathan Geraghty Title: Program Coordinator, UW Office of Sponsored Programs

Joel Baker, Director Center for Urban Waters/Puget Sound Institute

Approved as to form:

Assistant Attorney General